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January 7, 2019 

 

Pat Shields 

1803 Presson Place 

Yakima, Washington 98903 

 

Re:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Removal & Remediation 

1451 Mapleway Road 

Yakima, Washington 98902 

 

Dear Mr. Shields, 

PLSA Engineering & Surveying is pleased to provide the results of the Leaking Underground 

Storage Tank Removal & Remediation for the property referenced above as the “Site”. Section 7 

of this report presents our conclusions and recommendations regarding the Site. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us at (509) 575-6990 if you have any questions, comments, or 

require additional information regarding this investigation.  

 

Sincerely,  

Sarah Clary ET 

Project Manager 

PLSA Engineering and Surveying 
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I. ESA Preparer Qualifications & Declarations: 

This Environmental Assessment was prepared using appropriate inquiry and under the direction 

and supervision of Douglas P. D’Hondt, P.E. L.E.G, who is a registered professional engineer and 

a licensed engineering geologist, in the State of Washington.  Mr. D’Hondt has a Masters of 

Science Degree in Engineering from University of Washington and more than 25 years of ongoing 

engineering experience including preparing Environmental Site Assessments in accordance with 

ASTM E-1527.   

 

We declare that to the best of our professional knowledge and belief we meet the definition of 

Environmental Professionals as defined in §312.10 of 40 CFR 312. We have the specific 

qualifications based on education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, 

history, and setting of the subject property.  We have developed and performed all appropriate 

inquiries in conformance with the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312. 

 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Douglas P. D’Hondt P.E., L.E.G. 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

One unregistered underground storage tank was removed from Pat Shields’ property located at 

1451 Mapleway Road, Yakima, Washington. This is a residential property that was formerly an 

orchard. The tank was located in the approximate center of southern portion the parcel. See 

Appdendix C Site Map. 

 

Professional engineers from PLSA Engineering and Surveying, experienced with local soil 

conditions and environmental water and soil sampling, collected soil samples from one foot below 

the bottom of each tank basin and immediately delivered them via courier to Anatek Laboratory 

(DOE Accredited Lab C585) for analysis. 

The owner and contact person for this project is as follows: 

 

  Mr. Pat Shields 

  1803 Preson Place 

  Yakima, Washington 98903 

  509 952 7616  

 TANK DESCRIPTION 

One steel tank, which contained gasoline, was located in a tank basin this tank was 72 inches in 

length and 48 inches in diameter containing approximately 500 gallons. The tank was in good 

condition with a slight coating of rust. The tank had punctures in the top from the backhoe that 

was used during the initial excavation.  

 SURFACE CONDITIONS 

Dirt covered the tank basin. 

 SUB-SURFACE CONDITIONS 

The tank basin extended into a stratum of silty soil with no bedding observed. Free groundwater 

was not observed in the excavation. No discolored soil was observed in the basin.  

 SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS AND PLAN 

Washington State Department of Ecology “Guidance for Site Check/Site Assessment for UST” 

was used to develop the sampling plan and procedures. Examination of soil excavated found that 

it was not stained but did have a petroleum odor.  The tank was removed and stored onsite being 

cleaned at a later date.  Three soil samples were collected from one foot below the bottom of the 

gasoline tank basin.  One soil sample was collected at a depth of 10 feet at the north end of tank 

basin. Three soil samples were collected from a depth of 13 feet, at the bottom of the excavation 

pit. Sample locations are depicted in Appendix C.  No piping was observed. 

Sampling containers were supplied by Anatek Laboratory, WDOE accreditation C585 and were 

clean glass with Teflon lined, screwed caps. Each sample was obtained with a clean utensil. All 

http://www.ecy.wa.gov/biblio/9052.html
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samples were packed in a chilled cooler with ice packs and shipped via courier to the Analytical 

Laboratory. 

 CONTAMINANT CHARACTERIZATION 

The initial sample was submitted to a laboratory for analysis for NWTPH-Gx and TCLP Lead. 

Lead was not detected in the sample and no further testing was completed in the further samples 

for this component. There was TPH detected in all samples from the tank basin and at 10 feet. The 

samples at 13 feet were all non-detect  except for Toluene and these levels were well below MTCA 

(Model Toxics Control Act) Method A cleanup levels. Groundwater was not found at the 13 foot 

depth and therefor was not sampled. 
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2.0 SITE CONDITION 

 Site Description 

The south boundary of the Pat Shields property is located on Mapleway Road, general site location 

is indicated in (Figure 1).  

The location of the elevated soil samples indicated above (Figure 2). Photograph exhibits are 

presented in Appendix A. The site is relatively flat with a slight slope to the southwest. No 

buildings are located on subject property.     

 Regional Physiographic and Geologic Conditions 

The Yakima Valley, being a part of the Columbia Basin Plateau, also contains several productive 

aquifers in the interbeds between the various basalt flows that make up the Columbia River 

Basalt Group.  The average groundwater gradient of the various aquifers varies in direction and 

distance below ground surface, and with respect to irrigation seasons; but is generally toward the 

Naches River which is located approximately 1.31 miles to the Southwest.  Contamination 

plumes, should they exist in the groundwater, would likely migrate in that direction. Free 

groundwater is estimated to be encountered approximately 14-20 feet below the existing ground 

surface. 

General and specific information regarding surface and subsurface conditions at the site are 

available from several sources. General soil data is given in the Natural Resource Conservation 

Service (NRCS) publication entitled Soil Survey of Yakima County Area, Washington. These 

sources present generally consistent findings regarding subsurface conditions.  

NRCS classifies the native soil present as “Esquatzel silt loam”  
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3.0 FIELD WORK 

 Sampling Procedures 

Initial soil samples were obtained from soil disturbed when the tank was uncovered and punctured. 

Field work was completed in one phase, the site was over excavated past the depth of sampling 

from tank removal using a backhoe, for the purpose of discrete grab soil samples being obtained. 

Due to the subfreezing temperatures, a PID was not used for sampling. However visual and 

olfactory assessments were completed on every backhoe bucket of soil removed from excavation. 

 Pre-Excavation/Drilling Activities  

Prior to commencing excavation of USTs, utility locates were performed to identify underground 

utilities at the proposed excavation location.  

 Excavation Soil Sampling Procedures 

Once the tank was removed, 3-Discrete grab soil samples were obtained at each end and middle 

of tank bed at approximately 5 feet bgs., using clean tools with each sample. The excavation then 

continued to a depth of 13 feet. A soil sample was obtained at 10 feet bgs at the north end of the 

tank as this was where the largest amount of contamination was noted. Since PID was not used 

this sample was taken to confirm the presence of PCS as the smell of gasoline was still present at 

this depth. Samples were also obtained at 13 feet bgs to confirm the extent of the plume was 

reached. No ground water was observed at 13 feet depth. The final measurements of the excavated 

pit were 16’ x 17’ x 13’. The pit was excavated approximately 10 feet to the west and 5 feet to the 

north of the original tank location. The soil removed during excavation was hauled to Anderson 

Rock for land farming.  

 Sample Containers and Labeling 

Soil samples were placed into containers supplied by the analytical Laboratory and sample 

container labels were completed at the time of collection using a permanent waterproof 

pen/marker. Sample labels contained the following information: 

• Project name 

• Sample identification 

• Date and time of collection 

• Analysis requested (for each sample) 

 Sample Storage 

Immediately following sample collection, sample containers were placed into a chilled cooler for 

storage prior to delivery to the analytical laboratory. 

 Sample Shipment and delivery 

Samples collected during this investigation were sent by a courier to Anatek Laboratory, the 

analytical laboratory. 
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 Disposal of Investigation-Derived Waste 

Incidental trash generated during this investigation (including discarded nitrile gloves, used plastic 

bags, paper towels) were placed in plastic trash bags and disposed of as solid waste.  
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4.0 REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL OF SOIL, FLUID AND TANK 

On November 21, 2018 Ken Leingang Excavating (KLE) was on site to excavate and remove the 

leaking tank and the resulting contaminated soils. A total of 91.88 tons of Petroleum Contaminated 

Soil (PCS) was removed and disposed of at Anderson Rock & Demolition Pits in Yakima, Wa. 

(Appendix C) 

On December 11, 2018 Emerald Services Inc. out of Tacoma Washington was onsite to clean and 

remove contaminated fuel and the gasoline tank that was stored onsite. (see figures 7, and 15-18). 

The tank was opened after being made inert by filling with 40 lbs. of dry ice. The tank was then 

cleansed so it could be removed from site. The drums of contaminated fuel were pumped and 

cleansed as well. The contaminants were disposed of by Emerald Services Inc. The tank was taken 

to Pacific Steel and Recycling and the contaminated fuel, 213 gallons was disposed of at Emerald 

in Seattle, Wa. (Appendix C) 
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5.0 ANALYTICAL DATA 

A data review was performed for chemical data collected for this project;  laboratory data reports 

and data quality summary are provided in Appendix B.  

The initial soil sample collected at 3 feet below ground surface was non detect for Lead, no other 

samples were tested for lead. 

Sample N Tank 10’ was a sample that was taken at a depth of 10 feet at the approximate location 

of the north end of where the tank would have been, this sample was obtained to confirm the 

continued smell of gasoline. After taking this sample, the pit was excavated another 3 feet and the 

remaining samples were obtained.  

The N Center sample was taken from the approximate area of the north end of the tank at 13 feet 

below ground surface.  
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6.0 FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

Findings 

A recognized environmental condition (REC) refers to the presence or likely presence of any 

hazardous substance or petroleum product on a property under conditions that indicate an existing 

release, a past release, or a material threat of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum 

products into structures on the property or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of 

the property. The term REC includes hazardous substances and petroleum products even under 

conditions that might be in compliance with laws. The term is not intended to include "de 

minimis" conditions that do not present a threat to human health and/or the environment and that 

would not be subject to an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate 

governmental agencies. One REC was identified as part of the Phase II investigation. 

An environmental issue refers to environmental concerns identified by PLSA, which do not 

qualify as RECs; however, require discussion.  

No Environmental Issues were found during this investigation. 

Conclusions, Opinions and Recommendations 

This assessment has revealed no further evidence of Gasoline or its derivatives above MTCA 

cleanup levels on subject property. The pit was filled in using clean soil from other areas onsite. 

No soil was brought onto the site from others. No further action is recommended. 
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Washington State Department of Ecology Central Region, 15 West Yakima Avenue, Yakima, 

Washington (509) 575-2490 

United States Environmental Protection Agency – Region 10, 1200 Sixth Avenue, Suite 900, 

Seattle, Washington 98101, (206) 553-1200 

 

Reference Documents 

American Society for Testing and Materials, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 

Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process, ASTM Designation: E-1527-13. 
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APPENDIX A:  

VICINITY MAP 

SITE MAP 

FIGURES 

*** 

FIGURE 1 : Excavation Site Location Map  

FIGURE 2 : Excavation Vicinity Location Map 

FIGURE 3 : Excavating Tank 

FIGURE 4 : Excavating Tank 

FIGURE 5 : Pumping Fuel from Tank 

FIGURE 6 : Removing empty tank 

FIGURE 7 : Tank and Barrels stored onsite 

FIGURE 8 : Tank pit 

FIGURE 9 : North end of Tank 

FIGURE 10 : West side of Tank 

FIGURE 11 : Northeast end of Tank 

FIGURE 12 : Excavated contaminated area facing west 

FIGURE 13 : Excavated contaminated area facing north 

FIGURE 14 : Tank cut for cleanout after inerting with dry ice 

FIGURE 15 : Sediment inside tank 

FIGURE 16 : Cleaning out tank 

FIGURE 17 : Cleaning out barrels 

FIGURE 18 : Cleaned tank for disposal 

 

 

 

 

 



FIGURE 1
 VICINITY MAP 

1451 Mapleway Road
PREPARED FOR 

Mr. Pat Sheilds

PLSA
ENGINEERING-SURVEYING-PLANNING

521 NORTH 20TH AVENUE, YAKIMA, WA (509) 575-6990

Date: 12/11/2018 PLSA Project No. 18401Yakima County Parcel  181433-34416



FIGURE 2
SITE MAP 

1451 Mapleway Road
PREPARED FOR 

Mr. Pat Shields

PLSA
ENGINEERING-SURVEYING-PLANNING

521 NORTH 20TH AVENUE, YAKIMA, WA (509) 575-6990

Date: 12/11/2018 PLSA Project No. 18350Yakima County Parcel  181433-34416



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 3: Excavating Tank 

Figure 4: Excavating Tank 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 5: Pumping Fuel from Tank 

Figure 6: Removing empty tank 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 7: Tank and Barrels stored onsite 

Figure 8: Tank pit 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9: North end of Tank 

Figure 10: West side of Tank 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 11: Northeast end of Tank 

Figure 12: Excavated contaminated area facing west 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 13: Excavated contaminated area facing north 

Figure 14: Tank cut for cleanout after inerting with dry ice 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 15: Sediment inside tank 

Figure 16: Cleaning out tank 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Figure 17: Cleaning out barrels 

Figure 18: Cleaned tank for disposal 
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Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181026050

Project Name: SHIELDS

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181026050-001Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 10/24/2018

Sampling Time 4:15 PM

Date/Time Received 10/26/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateSHEILDS

11:00 AM

Comments

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMBenzene EPA 8021928 27 S8

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 80211370 27 S8

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 80215390 54 S8

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 27 S8

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 80211970 27 S8

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMToluene EPA 80215700 27 S8

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 80217360 27 S8

ppm BAG11/1/2018 2:44:00 PMTCLP Lead EPA 6020AND 0.5 S8

mg/kg SAT11/1/2018 5:48:00 AMGasoline EPA 8015D580 5

mg/kg ARY11/1/2018 3:03:00 PMGasoline NWTPHG95300 2.7 S8

Percent ARY10/29/2018 2:35:00 PM%moisture %moisture11.5

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181026050-001

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.4 50-150EPA 8015D

4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.8 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.0 50-150NWTPHG

Page 1 of  2Friday, November 02, 2018

Certifications held by Anatek Labs ID:  EPA:ID00013; AZ:0701; FL(NELAP):E87893; ID:ID00013; MT:CERT0028; NM: ID00013;NV:ID00013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C595
Certifications held by Anatek Labs WA:  EPA:WA00169; ID:WA00169; WA:C585; MT:Cert0095; FL(NELAP): E871099



Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181026050

Project Name: SHIELDS

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

Authorized Signature

Kathleen A. Sattler, Lab Manager

MCL EPA's Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

S8 Dilution required such that the surrogate recovery calculation does not provide useful information.  Blank spike surr recovery acceptable

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
The results reported relate only to the samples indicated.
Soil/solid results are reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise noted.

Page 2 of  2Friday, November 02, 2018

Certifications held by Anatek Labs ID:  EPA:ID00013; AZ:0701; FL(NELAP):E87893; ID:ID00013; MT:CERT0028; NM: ID00013;NV:ID00013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C595
Certifications held by Anatek Labs WA:  EPA:WA00169; ID:WA00169; WA:C585; MT:Cert0095; FL(NELAP): E871099



Login Report

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

Order ID: 181026050Customer Name: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

Contact Name: SARAH CLARY

Comment: TCLP GASOLINE SUBCONTRACTED TO ANATEK-M

Order Date: 10/26/2018

Project Name: SHIELDS

YAKIMA WA 98902

Sample #: 181026050-001

Date Collected: 10/24/2018

Date Received: 10/26/2018 11:00:00 AM

Customer Sample #: SHEILDS

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 4:15 PM

%Moisture 11/2/2018%moisture 5 DaysS

BTEX 8021 11/2/2018EPA 8021 5 DaysS

TCLP Lead 11/2/2018EPA 6020A 5 DaysS

TPHG MOSC 11/2/2018EPA 8015D 5 DaysM

TPHG-NW-SPO 11/2/2018NWTPHG 5 DaysS

SAMPLE CONDITION RECORD

Samples received in a cooler? NO        

Samples received intact? Yes       

What is the temperature of the sample(s)? (°C) 15.0/15.1 

Samples received with a COC? Yes       

Samples received within holding time? Yes       

Are all sample bottles properly preserved? Yes       

Labels and chain agree? Yes       

Total number of containers? 1         
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Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181127046

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181127046-001Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 11/21/2018

Sampling Time 10:05 AM

Date/Time Received 11/27/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateN TANK

12:25 PM

Comments

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 11:00:00 PMBenzene EPA 802121800 204

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 11:00:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 8021170000 832.5

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 11:00:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 8021511000 1665

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 11:00:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 204

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 11:00:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 8021254000 832.5

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 11:00:00 PMToluene EPA 8021356000 832.5

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 11:00:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 8021765000 832.5

mg/kg ARY12/4/2018 6:01:00 PMGasoline NWTPHG21500 637.5 S8

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181127046-001

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 75.6 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 178.0 50-150NWTPHG
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Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181127046

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181127046-002Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 11/21/2018

Sampling Time 10:03 AM

Date/Time Received 11/27/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateM TANK

12:25 PM

Comments

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMBenzene EPA 8021245 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 802164.3 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 80211800 50

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 80213190 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMToluene EPA 8021762 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 80215000 25

mg/kg ARY12/3/2018 5:56:00 PMGasoline NWTPHG144 2.5

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181127046-002

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 104.0 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.5 50-150NWTPHG
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Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181127046

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181127046-003Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 11/21/2018

Sampling Time 10:00 AM

Date/Time Received 11/27/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateS TANK

12:25 PM

Comments

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMBenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 8021ND 50

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 802140.5 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMToluene EPA 802158.3 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 802140.5 25

mg/kg ARY12/3/2018 6:34:00 PMGasoline NWTPHGND 2.5

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181127046-003

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 91.2 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.9 50-150NWTPHG

Page 3 of  7Tuesday, December 11, 2018

Certifications held by Anatek Labs ID:  EPA:ID00013; AZ:0701; FL(NELAP):E87893; ID:ID00013; MT:CERT0028; NM: ID00013;NV:ID00013; OR:ID200001-002; WA:C595
Certifications held by Anatek Labs WA:  EPA:WA00169; ID:WA00169; WA:C585; MT:Cert0095; FL(NELAP): E871099



Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181127046

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181127046-004Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 11/21/2018

Sampling Time 7:30 AM

Date/Time Received 11/27/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateN TANK 10'

12:25 PM

Comments

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:12:00 PMBenzene EPA 802145.6 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:12:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:12:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 802186.2 50

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:12:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:12:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 802129.7 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:12:00 PMToluene EPA 8021126 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:12:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 8021116 25

mg/kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMGasoline NWTPHGND 2.5

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181127046-004

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.4 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.5 50-150NWTPHG
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Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181127046

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181127046-005Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 11/26/2018

Sampling Time 7:40 AM

Date/Time Received 11/27/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateSW COR

12:25 PM

Comments

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMBenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 8021ND 50

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMToluene EPA 802141.2 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 8021ND 25

mg/kg ARY12/3/2018 7:50:00 PMGasoline NWTPHGND 2.5

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181127046-005

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 87.5 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 88.6 50-150NWTPHG
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Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181127046

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181127046-006Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 11/26/2018

Sampling Time 7:35 AM

Date/Time Received 11/27/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateNW COR

12:25 PM

Comments

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMBenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 8021ND 50

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMToluene EPA 802163.2 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 8021ND 25

mg/kg ARY12/3/2018 8:28:00 PMGasoline NWTPHGND 2.5

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181127046-006

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.1 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.3 50-150NWTPHG
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Client: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

Attn: SARAH CLARY

Address: 521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

YAKIMA, WA 98902

Analytical Results Report

Batch #: 181127046

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

181127046-007Sample Number

Matrix Soil

Parameter Result Units Analysis Date Analyst Method QualifierPQL

Client Sample ID

Sampling Date 11/26/2018

Sampling Time 7:45 AM

Date/Time Received 11/27/2018

Sample Location

Extraction DateN CENTER

12:25 PM

Comments

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMBenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMEthylbenzene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMm+p-Xylene EPA 8021ND 50

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMmethyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMo-Xylene EPA 8021ND 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMToluene EPA 802169.1 25

µg/Kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMTotal Xylene EPA 8021ND 25

mg/kg ARY12/3/2018 9:06:00 PMGasoline NWTPHGND 2.5

Surrogate Data

Surrogate Standard Percent Recovery Control Limits

Sample Number 181127046-007

Method

4-Bromofluorobenzene 103.0 70-130EPA 8021

4-Bromofluorobenzene 105.0 50-150NWTPHG

Authorized Signature

Kathleen A. Sattler, Lab Manager

MCL EPA's Maximum Contaminant Level

ND Not Detected

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

S8 Dilution required such that the surrogate recovery calculation does not provide useful information.  Blank spike surr recovery acceptable

This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.
The results reported relate only to the samples indicated.
Soil/solid results are reported on a dry-weight basis unless otherwise noted.
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Login Report

Anatek Labs, Inc.
1282 Alturas Drive  •  Moscow, ID  83843  •  (208) 883-2839 •  Fax (208) 882-9246  •  email moscow@anateklabs.com

504 E Sprague Ste. D •  Spokane WA 99202  • (509) 838-3999 • Fax (509) 838-4433 •  email spokane@anateklabs.com

Order ID: 181127046Customer Name: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

Contact Name: SARAH CLARY

Comment:

Order Date: 11/27/2018

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

YAKIMA WA 98902

Sample #: 181127046-001

Date Collected: 11/21/2018

Date Received: 11/27/2018 12:25:00 PM

Customer Sample #: N TANK

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 10:05 AM

%Moisture 12/7/2018%moisture Normal (~10 Days)S

BTEX 8021 12/7/2018EPA 8021 Normal (~10 Days)S

TPHG-NW-SPO 12/7/2018NWTPHG Normal (~10 Days)S

Sample #: 181127046-002

Date Collected: 11/21/2018

Date Received: 11/27/2018 12:25:00 PM

Customer Sample #: M TANK

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 10:03 AM

%Moisture 12/7/2018%moisture Normal (~10 Days)S

BTEX 8021 12/7/2018EPA 8021 Normal (~10 Days)S

TPHG-NW-SPO 12/7/2018NWTPHG Normal (~10 Days)S

Sample #: 181127046-003

Date Collected: 11/21/2018

Date Received: 11/27/2018 12:25:00 PM

Customer Sample #: S TANK

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 10:00 AM

%Moisture 12/7/2018%moisture Normal (~10 Days)S

BTEX 8021 12/7/2018EPA 8021 Normal (~10 Days)S

TPHG-NW-SPO 12/7/2018NWTPHG Normal (~10 Days)S



Order ID: 181127046Customer Name: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

Contact Name: SARAH CLARY

Comment:

Order Date: 11/27/2018

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

YAKIMA WA 98902

Sample #: 181127046-004

Date Collected: 11/21/2018

Date Received: 11/27/2018 12:25:00 PM

Customer Sample #: N TANK 10'

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 7:30 AM

%Moisture 12/7/2018%moisture Normal (~10 Days)S

BTEX 8021 12/7/2018EPA 8021 Normal (~10 Days)S

TPHG-NW-SPO 12/7/2018NWTPHG Normal (~10 Days)S

Sample #: 181127046-005

Date Collected: 11/26/2018

Date Received: 11/27/2018 12:25:00 PM

Customer Sample #: SW COR

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 7:40 AM

%Moisture 12/7/2018%moisture Normal (~10 Days)S

BTEX 8021 12/7/2018EPA 8021 Normal (~10 Days)S

TPHG-NW-SPO 12/7/2018NWTPHG Normal (~10 Days)S

Sample #: 181127046-006

Date Collected: 11/26/2018

Date Received: 11/27/2018 12:25:00 PM

Customer Sample #: NW COR

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 7:35 AM

%Moisture 12/7/2018%moisture Normal (~10 Days)S

BTEX 8021 12/7/2018EPA 8021 Normal (~10 Days)S

TPHG-NW-SPO 12/7/2018NWTPHG Normal (~10 Days)S

Sample #: 181127046-007

Date Collected: 11/26/2018

Date Received: 11/27/2018 12:25:00 PM

Customer Sample #: N CENTER

Comment:

Collector: SARAH CLARYMatrix: Soil

Quantity: 1

Recv'd:

Test Method Due Date PriorityLab

Time Collected: 7:45 AM

%Moisture 12/7/2018%moisture Normal (~10 Days)S



Order ID: 181127046Customer Name: PLSA ENGINEERING AND SURVEYING

521 NORTH 20TH AVE SUITE 3

Contact Name: SARAH CLARY

Comment:

Order Date: 11/27/2018

Project Name: SHIELDS-MAPLEWAY

YAKIMA WA 98902

BTEX 8021 12/7/2018EPA 8021 Normal (~10 Days)S

TPHG-NW-SPO 12/7/2018NWTPHG Normal (~10 Days)S

SAMPLE CONDITION RECORD

Samples received in a cooler? Yes       

Samples received intact? Yes       

What is the temperature of the sample(s)? (°C) 13.3      

Samples received with a COC? Yes       

Samples received within holding time? Yes       

Are all sample bottles properly preserved? Yes       

Labels and chain agree? Yes       

Total number of containers? 7         



Chain of Custody Record

Q tztt2 Alturas Drive, Moscow ID 83E43 (208) 8{13-2E19 FAX 882-9246

O 50,t B Sprague Ste D, Spokane WA 99202 (509) tl.lE-1999 FAX 838-4433

.1t1127 o+e l!tkhl5,*
rit sAMP itl2il201 isr RCVD

S I{IELDS.MAPLEWAY

12t7t2018
11t2 2018

abs,
Inc. oo

cornpanv Name: PLSA Engineering & Surveying
Address 521 N 20th Ave Ste 3

Project Name & # Shields-Mapleway

Cily Yakima State: Wa Zip.. ggg02 EmailAddress sclary@ plsaofyakima.com

Phone (509) s75-6990 Purchase Order #

Fax samp er Name & phone: Sarah Clary 509-575-6990

Provide Sample Description List Analyses Requested ote S cial lnstructions/Comments
Samples were taken on two seperate
days, the samples from the 21st were

relrigerated.

€wB
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O

E

o

E

z

Lab
ID Sample ldentitication Sampling Date/Time N4atr x

11 /21 t2a1a 1005 x x

L 11121/20141003 Soil x x

I 11/2112018 1000 Soil x x
N Tank 10 11t21t2A1a0730 Soil 1 x x

1 1 /26t2018 0740 Soil x x
(, 1 1 /26t2018 0735 Soil 1 x x

1 't1t26t201a0745 1 x x
lnspection Checklist

Received lntact?
Labels & Chains Agree?
Containers Sealed?
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APPENDIX C: 

REMEDIATION & DISPOSAL PAPERWORK 

Sample Location Maps 



Leaking UST

Gasoline Plume

Puncture Area

LUST Dimensions: 6' x 4' approximately 500 gallon tank
2 punctures: one approximately 1.5'x 6" the other approximately 6" x 3"
Gasoline Plume approximately 10' x 10' x 13'
Excavation area: 17' x 16' x 13' depth

16
'

17'
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N Center
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NW COR

SW COR

N Tank

M Tank

S tank

N Tank 10'

N Center

N Tank sample at 5 feet bgs
M Tank sample at 5 feet bgs
S Tank sample at 5 feet bgs
N Tank 10' sample at 10 feet bgs
N Center sample at 13 feet bgs
NW COR sample at 13 feet bgs
SW COR sample at 13 feet bgs










